

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

---

The STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00780-M
	)	
JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., in his	)	
official capacity as President	)	
of the United States, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....1

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....1

    A. Plaintiffs Lack Injury in Fact .....3

        1. Plaintiffs Fail to Show an Injury When the Complaint was Filed .....4

        2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Injury in Fact from Profitable Services.....5

    B. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Causation and Redressability .....7

        1. Plaintiffs Cannot Trace Evidence to Their Alleged Injury .....7

        2. Defendants Raised a Routine, Cognizable Factual Attack on Jurisdiction..9

        3. Plaintiffs Fail to Show a Likelihood of Any Redress of Their Alleged Injury.....10

II. The *Priorities* Decision Undermines Plaintiffs’ Bid for Standing .....11

    A. Plaintiffs Lack a Cognizable Injury Under the Rationale of *Priorities*. .....11

    B. The CAM Program Does Not Create Affirmative Legal Benefits .....14

    C. The *Priorities* Reference to “Abdication” of Statutory Duty is Irrelevant .....16

    D. Plaintiffs Do Not Benefit from Special Solitude .....17

III. Plaintiffs’ Operative Pleadings Are Moot.....19

IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain APA Review of Their Claims.....20

    A. The CAM Program is Committed to Agency Discretion.....20

    B. The CAM Program is Not a Challengeable Final Agency Action.....20

    C. Plaintiffs Do Not Fall Within the Zone of Interests of Section 1182(d).....22

    D. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Precludes Jurisdiction Here .....23

V. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claim Fails to State a Claim.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arpaio v. Obama*,  
27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9

*Arpaio v. Obama*,  
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 17

*Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC*,  
598 U.S. 175 (2023)..... 24

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 21

*Biden v. Nebraska*,  
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... 16

*Biden v. Texas*,  
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)..... 11, 19, 20

*Bradley v. Target Corp.*,  
No. 3:23-CV-00193, 2023 WL 6166475 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2023) ..... 20

*Clarke v. Security Indus. Ass’n*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 23

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 4

*Dep’t of Com. v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2251 (2019)..... 8, 9, 14

*DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 15

*Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden*,  
63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 23, 24

*Garcia-Mir v. Smith*,  
766 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 12

*Gen. Land Off. v. Biden*,  
 (“GLO”), 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 9, 10, 13, 14

*Henderson v. Stalder*,  
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 5

*Jean v. Nelson*,  
472 U.S. 846 (1985)..... 12

*Jean v. Nelson*,  
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 12

*Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center v. Biden*,  
571 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (D. Or. 2021) ..... 25

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 20

*Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 1, 2, 4, 9

*Mangwiro v. Napolitano*,  
939 F. Supp. 2d 639 (N.D. Tex. 2013) ..... 20

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 18, 19

*Matter of Dallas Roadster, Ltd.*,  
846 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 20

*Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 9

*Patchak v. Zinke*,  
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)..... 24

*Patel v. Garland*,  
142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)..... 25

*Paterson v. Weinberger*,  
644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 2, 3, 6, 9

*Pickett v. Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.*,  
37 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 3

*Pollis v. New Sch. for Soc. Rsch.*,  
132 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 2

*State of Fla. v. Mellon*,  
273 U.S. 12 (1927)..... 14

*Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala*,  
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 21

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 (“MPP”), 20 F.4th 928 (2021) ..... 1, 2, 15, 19

*Texas v. Biden*,  
554 F. Supp. 3d 818 (N.D. Tex. 2021) ..... 2, 16

*Texas v. Biden*,  
No. 6:22-cv-00004, 2023 WL 6281319 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2023)..... 10

*Texas v. United States*,  
 (“DACA”), 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 18, 19, 22

*Texas v. United States*,  
 (“DAPA”), 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 5, 6

*Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless*,  
562 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 22

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 24

*United States v. Chem. Found.*,  
272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 17, 22

*United States v. Texas*,  
 (“Priorities”), 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023) ..... *passim*

*Williamson v. Tucker*,  
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 2

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1157(a) ..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(2) ..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) ..... 1, 23, 24, 25  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) ..... 11  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 23, 24

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 3  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

Bureau of Population, Refugees and Migration; Central American Minors Program,  
88 Fed. Reg. 21694, 21696 (Apr. 11, 2023) ..... 10, 17, 21

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 ..... 22

**MISCELANOUS**

Brief for Petitioners, *United States v. Texas*,  
2022 WL 12591050 (U.S.)..... 19
